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To be the cornerstone of retirement—facilitating income 
replacement for contributors—through efficient collection 
of contributions, prudent investments while contributing 
to socio-economic development. 

To secure and hold in trust contributions collected and 
make timely and accurate payment of claims/benefits, 
and invest surplus funds prudently, in accordance with 
legislative requirements/prescription thereby ensuring 
the viability and sustainability of the programme.

Vision

Mission Statement
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To be acknowledged as a National Insurance Programme, 
founded on the fundamental principle of the pooling of 
resources and sharing of risk to offer a measure of social 
protection to its insured persons.

To serve with integrity and be clearly recognised for the 
high level of efficiency, quality of service and courtesy 
offered to its customers.

To adhere to the basic principles of equity and social 
justice in the allocation/administration of the Programme’s 
fund, thus contributing to long term economic and social 
development.

Integrity ● Courtesy ● Excellence
 Accountability  ● Prudence

Core Goals

Core Values
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2005
EC $M
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EC $M

%
Change

Contributions 27.654 25.554 8.22
Investment Income 12.605 16.295 -22.60

Benefit Expenses 27.938 27.638 1.09
Admin. Expenses 4.232 4.179 1.27

Investment Portfolio 232.138 212.219 9.39
Net Assets 268.405 260.418 3.07
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August 8, 2006
 
Honourable John Fabien
Minister for Health & Social Security
Ministry of Health & Social Security
Government Headquarters
ROSEAU

Dear Minister:

Pursuant to section 17(3), chapter 31:01 of the revised laws of the Commonwealth of 
Dominica, I have the pleasure to submit to you the report of the Board on its activities 
together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31st December 2005.
 
Consequent upon Government’s continued regular and timely payment of its current 
contributions, the Dominica Social Security has recorded yet another year of positive 
net cash flow and this continues to auger well for the institution in terms of its ability to 
invest. 

As the institution marks the 30th Anniversary of its establishment, in the ensuing year, it 
is our intention to use the opportunity to engage stakeholders in discussion on the various 
recommendations for reforming the programme that came out of the 8th Actuarial Review.  
At the end of the exercise, we expect that the necessary legislative changes to give effect 
to those measures agreed to will be enacted as a matter of urgency.  

We are grateful for the continued support of the Government of Dominica and look forward 
to working with you in the coming year.  

 

Yours truly,

__________________________________
Dr. Valda Henry
Chairperson

TrANSMITTAl lETTEr
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CHAIrPErSON’S rEVIEW 

T he year 2005 was one of change and challenge for the Dominica 
Social Security; however, DSS continues to “keep the promise” 
to contributors, pensioners and the Dominican people. One may 

ask, “What promise”?  
At DSS, we promise inter alia to: 
 • Serve with integrity and excellence;
 • Always put the best interest of DSS first.  In fact, we go a step   

 further and promise to work with the sole best interest of our Insured Persons at heart;
 • Treat our customers with respect while honouring their human dignity;
 • Collect all contributions due to DSS and, in this regard, we promise to pursue    
 relentlessly all those who are delinquent in paying monies due to DSS, whether as   
 contributions or investment income;
 • Invest prudently the monies entrusted to our care;
 • Pay all benefits in a timely manner, in the right amounts to the right people; 
 • Provide the resources and protect the well-being of our staff so that they continue to   
 deliver excellence;
 • Be Transparent in our operations with full accountability to our stakeholders.  

During the course of the year, the Memorandum of Understanding with the Government of 
Dominica, as part of its Debt Restructuring Exercise, was finalised and this resulted in a 150% 
increase in the real estate portion of the portfolio and 11.2% increase in the investment portfolio.  
It also resulted in a significant reduction in interest rates from an average of 7.44% to 3.5% on 
Government bonds extended for a 30-year period.  This has had a massive negative impact on 
the interest income earned by the DSS and is reflected in the 22% decline in interest income.  
Accordingly, the DSS will have to employ all resources at its disposal to increase Contribution 
Income while also seeking to optimise investment income on the other assets in its portfolio so 
as to mitigate the loss in interest income from its investments in Government securities.  

It is, therefore, noteworthy that the Government is making every effort to remain current with 
its contribution payments while working assiduously to reduce the outstanding balances.  We 
pray for continued growth in the economy so that, sometime in the future, the MOU may be 
revisited to restore the interest level to rates more attuned to the market.  Another mitigating 
factor which also forms part of the MOU, is the gradual termination of the Medical Benefit which 
DSS has been paying to the Government.  The final payment of $1.0 million is scheduled to be 
made during Government’s 2006/2007 financial year and the discontinuation of these transfers 
is expected to result in a reduction in expenses.

Meanwhile, the judgement—in the appeal brought by Nature Islands Investment Company Ltd. 
regarding the investment by DSS in the Assets of Marpin Telecoms & Broadcasting—which 
was handed down by the Eastern Caribbean Court of Appeal ruled that the Act ought not to 
be interpreted to mean that the Board is not limited in its ability to invest the funds entrusted to 
it.  Such judgement has been appealed and we are awaiting the decision of the Privy Council.  
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There was also controversy surrounding the sale, last year, of DOMLEC shares owned by DSS 
to members of the Board, Management and staff.  Pursuant to the recommendations of the 
Gordon Moreau’s Commission of Inquiry, members of the Board, Management and some staff 
returned their shares which were then sold to the credit unions.  

There were also changes in the governance structure and management of the DSS.  A new Board 
was appointed in April to serve until December 31, 2005.  The Minister responsible for Social 
Security and—by extension—the Government needs to review the structure for appointment of 
the Board for, although the Act makes provision for the Board to be appointed for a maximum 
term of three-years; the practice has been to appoint the Board for one year and, even so, the 
Board is seldom appointed from January 1st.  

In the case of the Board appointed for 2005, the Board served for nine months as it was only 
constituted in April.  This meant that—for three months—the DSS was without a governing Board, 
a situation which can compromise the governance mechanisms of the organisation.   Further, 
new thinking in the corporate governance realm deems a one-year term to be inadequate for a 
Board to effectively implement its policies and this seriously hampers the building of institutional 
knowledge—an essential element for continuity.  

It is, therefore, recommended that the Board be appointed for a three year-term or alternatively 
the Board should be appointed for a three year term with sliding membership which would allow 
for two directors to be replaced every year.  Further, Board members should be allowed to 
serve no more than two consecutive terms.   Given that the Act makes provision for the Minister 
responsible for Social Security to dismiss the Board or any member, if the Minister is dissatisfied 
with the performance of the Board or any member, he can dismiss the Board or Member, before 
the three-year term is up.  

The office of the Director became vacant in December 2005 and the Deputy Director has been 
acting as Director.  

FINANCIAl PErFOrMANCE

In 2005, contribution income increased by 8.2%, while interest income declined by 22%, leading 
to an overall decline in total income of 3.7%.   Total expenses increased marginally by 0.95% 
and net income declined significantly by 18.2%--caused mainly by the decline in interest income 
as a result of the debt restructuring.  The increase in contribution income and marginal increase 
in expenditure is noteworthy for, while benefit expenses still continue to outpace contribution 
income, the gap has narrowed considerably—i.e. from 8.2% in 2004 to 1.0% in 2005.

This means that at DSS, we have to explore all the avenues for increasing contribution income 
while seeking to effectively manage the investment portfolio with a view to optimising return.   
Our aim is to “optimise” rather than “maximise” return, because—notwithstanding the need for 
increased returns—the risks taken to obtain such returns must be consistent with the investment 

CHAIrPErSON’S rEVIEW 
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objectives and risk tolerance of the DSS.  Since the monies are being held in trust by DSS, 
this trust relationship puts our duty of care to the highest level for ensuring that such funds are 
managed in the “sole best interest” of the contributors.

On the Balance Sheet side, we registered increases.  Total assets increased by 2.9%, due 
largely to an increase in cash and cash resources and investment properties as a result of 
the transfer of lands by Government in settlement of some of its debt as part of the MOU, and 
the commitment by the Government to pay up the arrears in tranches while also remaining 
current on its payment of contributions to the DSS.  This action by the Government has led to 
a drastic reduction in total Accounts Receivable (35.5%) and a 55.3% decline in Contributions 
Receivable from Government.  Government’s Contribution Receivable now account for 64.1% of 
Total Contributions Receivable and 50% of Total Accounts Receivable, compared to 81.2% and 
72.2 % respectively in 2004.   

We also note a significant decline in Accounts Payable and Accrued expenses due to the fact 
that there were no “claims payable” at the end of 2005 coupled with a reduction in the “provision 
for ex-gratia”.  The net income, as evidenced by the increase in total assets, has been allocated 
principally to the Short Term Benefit Reserve and the Employment Injury Benefit Reserve.  This 
resulted in increases of 9.1% (Short-term) and 8.1% (Employment Injury), taking the reserves 
to $36.821M and $58.314M respectively.  The increase in the Long Term Benefit Reserve 
was negligible (0.35%) taking the reserves to $170.298M while the Redundancy Fund grew to 
$6.199M or an increase of 8.1%.

In 2005, we adopted the New International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and this has 
led to some accounting changes including the classification of the investment portfolio and 
provisioning for receivables whose collection may be doubtful.  We have, therefore, made 
provisions for Contributions Receivable and in respect of the Investments made with Dominica 
Unit Trust Corporation—i.e. both principal and interest income.  This has resulted in a provision for 
impairment of assets of $3.389M which has been charged against the Reserves.  The Financial 
Statements for 2004 have also been restated in keeping with IFRS to facilitate comparison with 
the 2005 performance. 

Overall, the financial performance was commendable for, while there has been a decline in net 
income, there are encouraging signs for costs containment and enhanced means for increasing 
contribution and investment income.

lOOKING AHEAD

The demographic and investment challenges facing social security worldwide, will continue to 
impact on the performance of the Dominica Social Security, and this is one of the reasons why 
purposeful, decisive and effective leadership is needed to manage and lead the DSS.

In 2006, DSS will celebrate its thirtieth (30th) Anniversary, with the theme “Catch the Promise”, a 

CHAIrPErSON’S rEVIEW 
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reinforcement of the promise we have made and which was outlined above.  “To Catch” involves 
action and so we pause a minute to reflect on the action required by our various stakeholders to 
ensure that the “promise” is there to be caught.  The actions needed include ensuring that:
 • All contributions due are paid
 • Contributions collected on behalf of others are paid in
 • Stakeholders inform and educate themselves about the criteria for claiming benefits
 • Only eligible benefits due to Insured Persons are claimed by them and that they are   
 received in the right amounts
 • All stakeholders serve as Social Security Ambassadors, encouraging others to honour   
 their obligations to the DSS

In addition to celebrating our 30th Anniversary during 2006, we will be introducing Pension 
Reform.  This is important to ensure the sustainability of the DSS well into the future.  We will be 
embarking on this program in partnership and consultation with our various stakeholders and, to 
this end, we have plans for country-wide and sector-wide consultations, through which we will 
seek to highlight both the need for reform and the specific reform measures being proposed and 
listen to the needs and concerns of stakeholders so that, together, we can design a program to 
which we are all committed.  

We are making a special appeal to the self-employed persons and those in the informal sector 
to make their contributions to Social Security and thereby protect themselves against the various 
contingencies covered.  In 2006, we will explore the possibility of including short-term benefits 
coverage to self-employed persons and persons in the informal sector, thereby making social 
security more relevant to their needs.

It is our intention to continue the consultations and develop them into an on-going educational 
series with two of the objectives being to develop a commitment and dedication to Social Security 
such that it is truly recognised as part of the “fabric of our lives” and to give members of the 
public another opportunity to share their needs, concerns and plans.  In the process, we hope to 
develop more meaningful partnerships with our stakeholders, including Government, the trade 
unions and employers’ organisations as well as our contributors and pensioners.  We plan to 
institute periodic meetings between ourselves and the groups outlined above and to host an 
annual stakeholders’ meeting where, contributors and pensioners can meet with us, to review 
our performance over the years and to discuss concerns and outline their needs in one big 
gathering.  All of these actions are an attempt to strengthen the governance and accountability 
mechanisms at the DSS.

Special attention will be devoted to optimising the investment return from 2006.  At the end of 
2005, we reviewed and approved the Investment Policy, which makes provision for a portion 
of the portfolio to be invested internationally.  This is in keeping with our policy of “optimising” 
returns and diversifying the investment portfolio.  In 2006, we plan to have presentations from 
investment managers from reputable international firms and after all due diligence will have 

CHAIrPErSON’S rEVIEW 
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been conducted, to recruit one or more of the firms to manage the international portion of the 
portfolio.

In closing, I wish to thank all our stakeholders for entrusting us with “keeping and fulfilling the 
promise”.  Heartfelt thanks go out to the management and staff of the DSS, who continue 
to go beyond the call of duty to ensure that the “promise” is delivered with excellence and 
integrity, in an environment of respect.  I must place on record my thanks and appreciation to 
the Minister responsible for Social Security, Honourable John Fabien and the Government of the 
Commonwealth of Dominica, for the support and confidence displayed in the Board. 

This message would be incomplete without a special word of thanks to the other members of 
the Board, who have worked as a team and given me the support over the year.  While I had no 
say in putting together the team of people whom I led for the year, I could not have put together 
a better group—one which truly understands the meaning of the word team, and who appreciate 
that “together we can achieve greatness”.  Thank you one and all; and May God Bless the 
Dominica Social Security and God Bless Us.  Blessings.

CHAIrPErSON’S rEVIEW 
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Dominica Social Security, as it approaches maturity, faces challenges that are known to confront 
every Social Security system at this stage in its development.  Consequently, members of the 
Board, Management and Staff spent some time—during   the course of the year—deliberating 

on strategies to better position itself to overcoming these challenges.  The result of these deliberations 
was a refined strategic plan which will serve to guide the institution’s activities for the triennium 2006 
– 2008.  

The year 2005 can be said to have been a trying year for the Dominica Social Security for, while the 
institution recorded 8.22% growth in Contribution income, the constraints imposed by the Government’s 
debt restructuring exercise has had a deleterious impact on our investment income—i.e. notwithstanding 
the gains made in 2004 from the Board’s more aggressive approach to managing its various investments.  
Against that background, the Board will have to persist in its efforts to maximize its return on investments 
while also seeking to ensure that all contributions due are, in fact, collected. 

FINANCIAl PErFOrMANCE

Total assets, as at December 31, 2005, stood at $270 million of which $174 million represented various 
investments, $62 million were cash and short-term deposits while current and fixed assets made up $29 
million and $5 million respectively.  Cash resources recorded significant growth of about $10 million due 
to the fact that Central Government continued to pay its current contributions on a regular and more timely 
basis during 2005. 

The net asset position improved by 3.1%--from $260 million in 2004 to $268 million at the end of 2005.  
While Contributions Income increased, reflecting the 3.5% growth recorded in the local economy, the year 
was still challenging for the DSS as it began to feel the effect of Government’s debt restructuring exercise 
on the level of Investment Income realized.  Hence, the 18.2% decline in reported net income—i.e. from   
$10.4 million in the previous year to $8.4 million in 2005—is attributable to the shortfall recorded in total 
returns on investments.
 
Consequent upon the proposed phasing out of the quarterly allocation towards medical care, which saw a 
reduction of $0.875M in expenditure in that area, along with ongoing efforts to ensure periodic review of 
invalidity and disablement claims, total benefit expenditure recorded a marginal increase of 1.08%.  At the 
same time, Administrative and General Expenses showed an increase of 1.3% over the last period. 

The net income of $8.4 million has been apportioned to the various benefit branches and the Redundancy 
Fund in accordance with the financial and accounting regulations. 
 
The changes in the financial position of the Dominica Social Security for the year ended December 31, 
2005 are summarized in following table:
 

     

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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 2005
EC $M

2004
EC $M

%
Change

    
Contributions 27.654 25.554 8.22
Investment Income 12.605 16.295 -22.60
    
Benefit Expenses 27.938 27.638 1.09
Administrative Expenses 4.232 4.179 1.27
    
Investment Portfolio 232.138 212.219 9.39
Net Assets 268.405 260.418 3.07

The increase in the Investment Portfolio was due to the transfer, by Government, of 209.38 acres of land 
in the Warner area in exchange for past due contributions and the continued timely payment of current 
contributions by Central Government which contributed to an increase in Cash and Short-term deposits.   
Increasingly, however, the DSS has to begin augmenting its holding in long-term investments in order 
to more appropriately match its long-term liabilities, that is, the provision of a pension to future retirees. 
Hence, the increase in real estate—being held for long-term rental yields and/or capital appreciation—
together with the quest for increased equity investments serve to compliment that effort.  In fact, at 
December 31, 2005, investment in real estate and equity approximated 10% and 5% respectively of the 
Investment Portfolio. 

INSurANCE OPErATIONS

DSS’ insured population grew by 1,463 new employees and 140 new self-employed persons who registered 
during 2005.  When compared with the figures of the previous year, these numbers represent increases of 
8.9% in new employees and 159.3% in new self-employed persons registering. 
Table 1 which follows indicates the age group distribution of these new registrants. 

Of the total insured population, 17,169 persons—including 532 self-employed—were active at the end of 
2005—i.e. they had paid at least one week of contributions during the year.  The number of active self-
employed persons (532) reflects an increase of 13.7% over the 2004 figure of 468.   

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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Table 1. New Registrations by Age Group Totals (2005, 2004) 

Employees Self-Employed  
2005 2004 2005 2004

      
Age 
Group

Total % of 
Total

Total % of 
Total

Total % of 
Total

Total % of 
Total

15 - 19 455 31.1 481 35.8 7 5.0 2 3.7
20 - 24 564 38.6 567 42.2 19 13.6 10 18.5
25 - 29 134 9.2 100 7.4 13 9.3 8 14.8
30 - 34 102 7.0 68 5.1 20 14.3 7 13.0
35 - 39 88 6.0 60 4.5 27 19.3 7 13.0
40 - 44 62 4.2 31 2.3 22 15.7 9 16.7
45 - 49 32 2.2 17 1.3 10 7.1 10 18.5
50 - 54 19 1.3 12 0.9 16 11.4 0 0.0
55 - 59 7 0.5 7 0.5 6 4.3 1 1.9
60+ 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Total 1463 100.0      1,343 100.0 140 100.0 54 100.0

Meanwhile, 248 new employers were registered during 2005—reflecting an increase of 17.6% over last 
year’s figure of 211.  Consistent with the trend over the last few years, the Hotel & Restaurant sector 
continues to record among the highest number of new employers with the sectors ‘Other Community, Social 
and Personal Service’; ‘Agriculture, Hunting & Forestry’ and ‘Construction’ also reflecting significant 
increases in registrations.  At year-end, the number of active employers had increased by approximately 
5%--i.e. from 1,431 in 2004 to 1,501in 2005.

At the same time, the largest number of new self-employed persons was engaged in the ‘Transport, 
Storage & Communication’ sector while ‘Agriculture, Hunting & Forestry’ accounted for the second 
highest number of new registrants.   

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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The following Table (Table 2) shows Employer and Self-employed registrations by Economic Activity:

Table 2. New Employer & Self-Employed Registrations by Economic Activity 
(2005, 2004)

Employers  Self-Employed
2005 2004 2005 2004

Economic Activity  No. % of 
Total

No. % of 
Total

No. % of 
Total

No. % of 
Total

Agric., Hunting & Forestry 32 12.9 12 5.7 25 17.9 14 25.9

Fishing 0 0.0 1 0.5 4 2.9 1 1.9

Manufacturing 12 4.8 4 1.9 3 2.1 1 1.9

Mining & Quarrying 1 0.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Electricity, Gas & Water 6 2.4 3 1.4 2 1.4 1 1.9

Construction 30 12.1 31 14.7 21 15.0 7 13.0

Wholesale & Retail 28 11.3 56 26.5 18 12.9 17 31.5

Hotels & Restaurants 33 13.3 37 17.5 6 4.3 3 5.6

Trans., Storage & Com. 5 2.0 10 4.7 29 20.7 3 5.6

Financial Intermediation 3 1.2 3 1.4 0 0.0 0 0.0

Real Estate, Rent & Business 11 4.4 12 5.7 0 0.0 0 0.0

Public Admin. & Defence 1 0.4 1 0.5 0 0.0 0 0.0

Education 9 3.6 3 1.4 1 0.7 1 1.9

Health & Social Work 9 3.6 3 1.4 3 2.1 1 1.9

Other Com., Social & Personal 33 13.3 12 5.7 10 7.1 1 1.9

Private Households 30 12.1 23 10.9 0 0.0 1 1.9

Extra-Territorial Orgs. 2 0.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Not Classified 3 1.2 0 0.0 18 12.9 3 5.6

Totals     248 100.0     211 100.0    140 100.0       54 100.0

NOTE:
Trans. Storage & Com . = Transport, Storage & Communication
Other Com. Social & Pers. = Other Community, Social & Personal

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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BENEFIT/ClAIMS

In total, benefit expenditure for the year under review amounted to $27.937M, reflecting a net increase 
of 1.1% over 2004.  Whereas there was a 10.7% decrease in Short-term benefit expenses, due to the 
reduction in the amount transferred towards Medicare, there was a 5.4% increase in expenditure within the 
Long Term Branch.   At the same time, the Employment Injury Benefit branch and the Redundancy Fund 
registered declines in expenditure of 3.2% and 83.3% respectively.  (Table 3 below details the expenditure 
within the various benefit branches and the Redundancy Fund).

Table 3. Benefit Expenditure by Branch (2003 – 2005)

Benefit Branch 2005 2004 2003
$M % of 

Total
% 

Change
$M % of 

Total
% 

Change
$M % of 

Total
Short Term 6.106 21.9 -10.7 6.836 24.7 5.9 6.456 26.0
Employment Injury 0.487 1.7 -3.2 0.503 1.8 17.5 0.428 1.7
Long Term 21.335 76.4 5.4 20.245 73.3 13.0 17.919 72.2
Redundancy 0.009 0.0 -83.3 0.054 0.2 1700.0 0.003 0.0
Total 27.937 100.0 1.1 27.638 100.0 11.4 24.806 100.0

Whereas in 2005, the Long Term Branch recorded an increase of 5.4% in expenditure over the previous year, 
it accounted for approximately 76.4% of total benefit expenditure.  At the same time, expenditure within 
the Short Term and Employment Injury Branches registered decreases of 10.7% and 3.2% respectively 
while the Redundancy Fund realized a very significant decrease of 83.3% in expenditure.

A total of 119 pensioners were added to the Age Pension Roll during 2005, bringing the total number of 
age Pensioners to 3,090—a net increase of 4.0%.  Meanwhile, there was a net increase of 6.9% in the 
number of Survivors’ Pensions in payment, i.e. from 567 in 2004 to 606 in 2005.  Of these, 369 represented 
pensions to widows/widowers and 237 were pensions to children. 

The monitoring of persons in receipt of Invalidity Pensions to ensure their continued eligibility to same 
and the resulting stoppage of some of these pensions has contributed to a net decrease of 2.1% in the 
number of Invalidity Pensions in payment at the end of 2005—from 339 in 2004 to 332 in 2005. 

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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Table 4 below indicates the number of awards and value of expenses per benefit type for the period 2004 
- 2005.   

Table 4. Benefit Expenditure 2005 and 2004 
  

2005 2004
 Grants Allowances/Pensions Total 

Awards
Grants Allowances/Pensions Total 

Awards

No. No. Amount
($M)

Amount
($M)

No. No. Amount
($M)

Amount
($M)

Sickness
          

5,867 
            

2.790 
            

2.790 
            

5,033 
         
2.486 

            
2.486 

Maternity
           

225 
            

241 
            

0.583 
            

0.691 
          

292 
              

286 
         
0.681 

            
0.851 

Medicare
               

2.625 
               

3.500 

Short Term 
          

225 
      

 6,108 
           
3.374 

           
6.106 

        
 292 

         
5,319 

      
  3.166 

           
6.836 

Injury
             

158 
            

0.090 
            

0.090 
               

115 
         
0.076 

            
0.076 

Disablement 1
              

35 
            

0.302 
            

0.306 1
                

36 
         
0.311 

            
0.322 

Death
               

18 
            

0.081 
            

0.081 
                 

17 
         
0.098 

            
0.098 

Medical Exp.
                   

9 
            

0.010 
            

0.010 
             

0.007 
            

0.007 

Employment Injury 1
           

220 
           
0.483 

           
0.487 

             
 1 

             
168 

       
 0.492 

           
0.503 

Age
           

123 
         
3,090 

          
17.664 

          
17.808 

          
143 

           
2,971 

       
16.564 

          
16.737 

Invalidity
               

3 
            

332 
            

1.755 
            

1.761 
              

5 
              

339 
         
1.872 

            
1.876 

Survivors
              

 2 
            

606 
            

1.478 
            

1.479 
           

   4 
              

567 
         
1.404 

            
1.404 

Funeral
       

    170 
                

0.282 
          

131 
                

0.216 

Refund of NPF
               

0.006 
               

0.012 

Long Term  
         

 298 
       
4,028 

        
20.896 

        
21.335 

       
  283 

         
3,877 

    
 19.840 

        
20.245 

Redundancy
              

0.009 
              

0.054 

Totals 
         

 524 
    

 10,356 
        

24.752 
        

27.938 
        
 576 

         
9,364 

     
23.498 

        
27.638 
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Our activities for the year resulted in a net increase of $8.483M in the Total Reserve Position as compared 
to $9.849M in the previous year.  As reflected in Table 5, the reserves are growing annually, but at a 
decreasing rate.  Perhaps even more significant is the rate of growth in the Long-term Benefits Reserve 
which only grew by $0.600M this year in comparison with $2.947M in the year before.  This confirms the 
trend predicted by the Actuary in the 8th Actuarial Review that the reserves will continue to dwindle if the 
desired changes in the pension provisions are not effected with urgency. 

The following Table (Table 5) indicates the Reserve Position over the last five (5) years.

 Table 5. Reserve Position (2001 - 2005) 
        
RESERVES 2001

$M
2002
$M

2003
$M

2004
$M

2005
$M

Short-Term Benefits Reserve 26.803 30.648 32.305 33.763 36.821

Long-Term Benefits Reserve 153.947 161.799 166.751 169.698 170.298

Employment Injury Benefit Reserve 39.964 44.841 48.886 53.956 58.314

Redundancy Fund Reserve 4.513 4.945 5.358 5.732 6.199

Special Reserve 0.161 0.161 0.161 0.161 0.161

TOTAL RESERVES 225.388 242.394 253.461 263.310 271.793

CONTrIBuTIONS

As Table 6 indicates, contribution income increased in 2005 over 2004 consistent with the slight improvement 
in the economic situation.  The 5-year comparison of contribution income vs. benefit expenditure indicates 
a steady increase in benefit payments, to the extent that such expenditure surpassed contribution income in 
2004 and again in 2005 - a situation which is untenable and, therefore, must be addressed.

Hence, the plans for pension reform, which were being deliberated upon during the year under review, are 
expected to receive impetus in the upcoming year such that the necessary legislative changes premised on 
the recommendations emanating from the 8th Actuarial Review, can be implemented with urgency.
    

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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Table 6. Contribution Income vs Benefit Payments (2001 - 2005)

Year Benefit 
Payments

Contribution 
Income

2001 21.280 26.529
2002 22.389 27.769
2003 24.806 25.775
2004 27.638 25.554
2005 27.938 27.654

ADMINISTrATIVE EXPENSES

Management continues to be successful in its efforts to keep administrative costs well below the legislated 
limit of 14%.  In fact, although there was a slight increase of 1.3% over last year, expenditure in that area 
represented about 8% of the combined total of contributions collected and benefits paid in the previous 
year.   (The table below indicates the level of Administrative Expenses both in terms of value and in 
relation to the legislated limit for the last 5 years).

Table 7. Administrative Expenses and Actuarial Limit Achieved
 

PERIOD ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES

BENEFIT + CONTRIBUTION 
OF PRIOR YEAR

(Basis for Actuarial Limit)

ACTUARIAL
LIMIT

ACHIEVED

 $M $M  
2001 4.120 46.579 8.8%
2002 4.167 47.809 8.7%
2003 4.303 50.157 8.6%
2004 4.179 50.581 8.3%
2005 4.232 53.192 8.0%
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Table 8 hereunder presents Administrative Expenses in relation to Total Expenses and Total Income over 
the last five (5) years.

Table 8.  Administrative Expenses vis-à-vis Total Expenses and Total Income   
(2001 – 2005)

Year
Admin. 

Expenses
($M)

Total 
Expenses

($M)

Admin Exp. 
/Total Exp.

(%)

Total 
Income

($M)

Admin Exp. 
/Total Inc.

(%)

2001 4.120 26.211 15.7 39.758 10.4
2002 4.167 27.773 15.0 42.914 9.7
2003 4.303 29.109 14.8 40.175 10.7
2004 4.179 31.817 13.1 42.310 9.9
2005 4.232 32.170 13.2 40.728 10.4

Within the past five years, the ratio of Administrative Expenses to Total Expenses has ranged from 13.1% 
(in 2004) to 15.7% (in 2001).  In 2005, Administrative Expenses accounted for 13.2% of Total Expenses.  
Over the same period, Administrative Expenses represented between 10 and 11 per cent of Total Income. 

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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INVESTMENT

While in 2005, the investment portfolio increased from 212.219M to $232.138M—as a result of the land 
transfer from Government to DSS—there was a 22.6% decline in investment income primarily due to the 
reduction in interest rate being received on Government securities since the debt restructuring exercise.  
This is critical, particularly in the face of an already dwindling contribution base.   

In the circumstances, it is imperative that every effort be made to maximize returns on our other investments 
while also seeking new investment opportunities. Recognizing the limited opportunities available for 
investments locally and the constraints imposed by the court ruling in the matter regarding the purchase 
of MARPIN’s assets, the Board, late last year, revised its Investment Policy to guide the institution’s 
investment activities henceforth.    In the ensuing years, therefore, steps will have to be taken to give effect 
to the specific objectives and provisions of the said revised policy and, thereby, result in a more diversified 
portfolio. 

Table 9. Distribution of and Return on Investments (2004 - 2005)
2005 2004

Instrument Investment 
Amount

% of 
Total

Return on 
Investment

Investment 
Amount

% of 
Total

Return on 
Investment

Loans Outstanding 27.301 11.8 3.019 35.968 16.9 3.414
Pool of Mortgages 5.853 2.5 0.646 5.976 2.8 0.659
Originated Loans 33.154 14.3 3.665 41.944 19.8 4.073
Gov’t Debentures 0.000 0.0 0.564 38.313 18.1 2.785
Bonds/Units 88.108 38.0 2.575 41.733 19.7 4.458
Treasury Bills 17.593 7.6 1.146 17.593 8.3 1.146
Held to Maturity 105.701 45.5 4.285 97.639 46.0 8.389
Fixed deposits 58.459 25.2 3.534 52.280 24.6 2.798
Equity (Available for Sale) 11.446 4.9 0.644 11.138 5.2 0.539
Investment Property 23.377 10.1 0.477 9.218 4.3 0.496
Total 232.137 100.0 12.605 212.219 100.0 16.295

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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STAFF ACTIVITIES

As part of the continuing efforts to develop the Human Resource of the Dominica Social Security, the 
institution’s training activities for 2005 extended to members of the Board, Management and Staff who 
participated in programmes locally, regionally and internationally in the following areas:
 

Bloomberg Investment Course (Miami)
Attended by the Deputy Director, Internal Auditor and Administrator—Finance and Investments, the 
course exposed participants to the workings of the Investment Software programme “Bloomberg” which 
is used for simulating, with a view to assessing and monitoring investment instruments.  

CSME Conference (Barbados)
The institution was represented by the Chairperson, another Board member, the Director and Chief 
Financial Officer at the conference which focused on Investment of Social Security funds in the context 
of the Caribbean Single Market and Economy (CSME).

International Conference on the Investment of Social Security Funds (Mexico)
This conference was attended by the Chairperson, Director and Internal Auditor and dealt with issues 
regarding the prudent investment of Social Security funds.  

Human Resource Conference hosted by CARILEC (San Juan)
The Deputy Director participated in the conference which addressed issues pertinent to the Human 
Resource function within organizations.

ILO sponsored Labour Standards Course (Italy)
Mr. Steven Mayers, Director, represented Dominica in the programme which dealt with issues of health 
and safety in the workplace pursuant to the ILO’s Labour Standards. 

Seminars on Corporate Governance for Management and Board Secretaries (St. Kitts and/or St. 
Lucia)
Some four members of the Board, along with the Secretary to the Board benefited from these Seminars 
which addressed issues of governance in conducting the affairs of institutions and organizations. 

Micropay Payroll Training (Barbados)
The Systems Administrator and Payroll Officer attended such training in order to be familiarized 
with upgrades in the software and to be able to train other in-house users in the appropriate use of the 
software.

DIrECTOr’S rEPOrT
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Peach Tree (in-house)  
Training was conducted by a Peach Tree Specialist for the staff of the Accounts Department in preparation 
for implementation of the software for automation of the accounting function.

Public Awareness/Education Programmes
In our continuing quest to increase public awareness of the role and purpose of Social Security, DSS 
continued its public awareness/education programme with visits to a number of secondary schools by 
management staff.  Sessions were also held with participants of the Youth Skills Training programme 
at various centers around the island and with a number of other groups, including Village Councils and 
Fisheries groups.   

Commendations
I wish to record my appreciation to all those who have made the successes achieved this year possible.  
To the Hon. Minister, for his support; to the Board—for its direction and the Investment Committee, 
for its action in pursuit of our investment objectives.  Special thanks to Management and Staff, for their 
continued dedication in serving our insured Persons. In the face of the challenging times that lie ahead, 
your support and cooperation will be even more crucial as we seek to reform, all with a view to sustaining 
this noble institution.
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WINSTON & CO.
—CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS—

P. O. Box 411 * 32 Bath Road * Roseau * Commonwealth of Dominica
Tel/Fax: (767) 448-8800

 
Dominica Social Security Board
Cnr, Hanover & Hillsborough Streets
Roseau
Commonwealth of Dominica

We have audited the financial statements set out in pages 2 to 21 of Dominica Social 
Security Board for the year ended December 31, 2005. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of management of Dominica Social Security Board. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Board as at December 31, 2005 and the results of its operations 
and cash flows for the year ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards and comply with the Social Security Act, Chapter 31:01 of the Revised Laws of 
the Commonwealth of Dominica (1990 Edition).

_____________________________
Moreau, Winston & Co.
August 8, 2006

AuDITOr’S rEPOrT
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FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
DOMINICA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005
Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars

Notes 2005 2004
$ $

ASSETS
Cash and Cash Resources 3 (d) & 4(i) 62,338,686 52,279,658
Accounts Receivables (net of Provisions) 3 (e) 29,053,944 45,051,218
Prepayments 78,216 74,106
Inventory 70,736 49,913
Electricity Deposit 10,000 10,000
Originated Loans 7 33,154,121 41,943,824
Investment Securities: Held to Maturity 4 105,701,864 97,394,343
Investment Securities: Available for Sale 6 11,445,901 11,383,026
Investment Properties 5 23,377,200 9,218,370
Fixed Assets 8 4,482,625 4,715,534

TOTAL ASSETS 269,713,293 262,119,992

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 9 1,308,429 1,702,078

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,308,429 1,702,078

RESERVES
Long-term Benefit Reserves 170,297,850 169,697,549
Short-term Benefit Reserves 36,821,235 33,762,700
Employment Injury Benefit Reserve 58,314,431 53,955,608
Special Reserve 161,281 161,281
Redundancy Fund 6,198,866 5,732,212
Impairment of Asset Reserve (3,388,799) (2,891,436)

TOTAL RESERVES 268,404,864 260,417,914

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES 269,713,293 262,119,992

The notes to the financial statements form an integral part thereof.

Approved on behalf of the Board this 1st day of August 2006

Chairperson Ag. Director
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DOMINICA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
CONSOLIDATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

Notes 2005 2004
$ $

INCOME
Contributions 27,653,626 25,554,426
Other 10 13,073,895 16,755,789

40,727,521 42,310,215

EXPENSES
Benefit Payments 27,937,930 27,638,383
Administrative and General Expenses 4,232,084 4,179,068
Extra-Ordinary Expenses 73,194 122,985

32,243,208 31,940,436

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 8,484,313 10,369,779

TRANSFERS TO RESERVES AND REDUNDANCY FUND

Long-term Benefit Reserve 600,300 2,947,035
Short-term Benefit Reserve 3,058,536 1,978,905
Employment Injury Benefit Reserve 4,358,823 5,069,850
Redundancy Fund 466,654 373,989

8,484,313 10,369,779

Net Income for the year is arrived at after charging:
Depreciation 324,547 591,762
Audit Fees 23,000 25,000

The notes to the financial statements form an integral part thereof.
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DOMINICA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
LONG-TERM BENEFIT BRANCH
STATEMENT OF INCOME, EXPENDITURE AND RESERVE
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

Notes 2005 2004
$ $

INCOME
Contributions 16,804,800 15,521,744
Other 7,964,860 10,588,785

24,769,660 26,110,529

EXPENSES
Benefit Payments 21,335,496 20,245,165
Administrative and General Expenses 2,785,556 2,834,699
Extra-Ordinary Expenses 48,308 83,630

24,169,360 23,163,494

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR (transferred to Long-term Reserves) 600,300 2,947,035

LONG-TERM BENEFIT RESERVE:

Balance at beginning of the year as previously reported 169,697,550 166,750,515

Adjustment for prior periods - -

Net Income for the Year 2005 600,300 2,947,035

Balance at 31st December 2005 170,297,850 169,697,550

The notes to the financial statements form an integral part thereof.
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DOMINICA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
SHORT-TERM BENEFIT BRANCH
STATEMENT OF INCOME, EXPENDITURE AND RESERVE
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

Notes 2005 2004
$ $

INCOME
Contributions 7,617,175 7,052,448
Other 2,106,021 2,578,094

9,723,196 9,630,542

EXPENSES
Benefit Payments 6,106,475 6,836,221
Administrative and General Expenses 548,670 792,048
Extra-Ordinary Expenses 9,515 23,367

6,664,660 7,651,636

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR (transferred to Short-term Reserves) 3,058,536 1,978,906

SHORT-TERM BENEFIT RESERVE:

Balance at beginning of the year as previously reported 33,762,699 32,304,794

Adjustment for prior periods - (521,000)

Net Income for the Year 2005 3,058,536 1,978,905

Balance at 31st December 2005 36,821,235 33,762,699

The notes to the financial statements form an integral part thereof.
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DOMINICA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
EMPLOYMENT INJURY BENEFIT BRANCH
STATEMENT OF INCOME, EXPENDITURE AND RESERVE
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

Notes 2005 2004
$ $

INCOME
Contributions 2,769,882 2,564,527
Other 2,977,616 3,566,046

5,747,498 6,130,573

EXPENSES
Benefit Payments 486,991 502,807
Administrative and General Expenses 886,313 541,928
Extra-Ordinary Expenses 15,371 15,988

1,388,675 1,060,723

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR
(transferred to Employment Injury Reserves) 4,358,823 5,069,850

EMPLOYMENT INJURY BENEFIT RESERVE:

Balance at beginning of the year as previously reported 53,955,608 48,885,758

Adjustment for prior periods - -

Net Income for the Year 2005 4,358,823 5,069,850

Balance at 31st December 2005 58,314,431 53,955,608

The notes to the financial statements form an integral part thereof.
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DOMINICA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
REDUNDANCY FUND
STATEMENT OF INCOME, EXPENDITURE AND RESERVE
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

Notes 2005 2004
$ $

INCOME
Contributions 461,769 415,707
Other 25,397 22,864

487,166 438,571

EXPENSES
Benefit Payments 8,968 54,189
Administrative and General Expenses 11,544 10,393
Extra-Ordinary Expenses - -

20,512 64,582

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR (transferred to Redundancy Reserves) 466,654 373,989

REDUNDANCY BENEFIT RESERVE:

Balance at beginning of the year as previously reported 5,732,212 5,358,223

Adjustment for prior periods - -

Net Income for the Year 2005 466,654 373,989

Balance at 31st December 2005 6,198,866 5,732,212

The notes to the financial statements form an integral part thereof.
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DOMINICA SOCIAL SECURITY BOARD
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

Notes 2005 2004
$ $

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Contribution Receipts 27,653,626 25,554,426
Other Income 1,950,978 1,959,755
Admin.Expenses (3,975,660) (3,710,293)
Benefit Payments (27,937,930) (27,638,383)

Operating profits before changes in Operating Assets (2,308,986) (3,834,495)

Prior period adjustment 0 (521,000)
(Increase) Decrease in operating assets

Short term funds and debtors 15,474,977 3,445,817

Net cash from operating assets 15,474,977 3,445,817

Increase (Decrease) in operating liabilities
Others (393,649) 366,265

Net cash from operating liabilities (393,649) 366,265

Net cash from operating activities 12,772,342 (543,413)

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 10,002,540 13,760,845
Dividend received 643,843 538,770
Rent 476,533 496,419
Government of Commonwealth of Dominica Loans 6,803,065 508,817
Staff Mortgage Loans 41,333 130,434
Staff Student Loans 48,675 71,013
Loans to Credit Unions 75,200 1,454,336
Loans to Statutory Bodies 1,549,771 2,289,300
Student Loans 147,327 279,877
Trade Union Loans 124,332 60,816

Investment in Non-dealing Securities
Acquisition of shares (62,875) (3,391,969)
Redemption of Bonds & Debenture 77,166,387 100,000
Government Zero Coupon Bonds (38,370,000) (1,140,542)
CITIBANK Bonds - (1,817,190)
Government of Dominica Debenture Bonds (47,103,907) -
Proceeds from sale of assets - -
Purchase of equipment & property (14,255,539) (666,160)

Net cash from investing activities (2,713,315) 12,674,766

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,059,027 12,131,353

CASH RESOURCES - beginning or year 52,279,658 40,148,305

CASH RESOURCES - end of period
62,338,685 52,279,658
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

1. INCOrPOrATION 

The Dominica Social Security Board is a body Corporate established by the Social Security Act Chapter 
31:01 of the Revised Laws of the Commonwealth of Dominica (1990 Edition) to administer the Social 
Security Fund with the objectives of providing various insurance and retirement benefits to persons 
insured under the Act.

2. ADOPTION OF rEVISED INTErNATIONAl FINANCIAl rEPOrTING STANDArDS

As required, in the current year, the Dominica Social Security Board has adopted the revised standards 
and interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the International    
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB that are relevant to its operations. 
The adoption of these revised standards and interpretations has resulted in changes to the organization’s 
accounting policies in the following areas:

- Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation (IAS 32)
- Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39)

IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

The impact of this standard has been to expand the disclosures provided in these financial statements in 
relation to the financial assets of the Fund.

IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

IAS 39 requires that financial assets be valued at fair market value such that the carrying amount of the 
asset is reduced through the use of provisioning. Subsequent recoveries are credited to the particular 
provision in the Statement of Income and Expenditure.

However, the Dominica Social Security Financial Regulations does not allow for the write off of amounts 
receivable on the basis, that “all sums due to the Board shall be recoverable”. Thus, an impairment 
reserve has been set up to adjust for additional impairment losses or recoveries of amounts previously 
deemed uncollectible.

For the year 2005, the amount provided for impairment losses in respect of Contributions Receivable is 
$497,363, while a prior period adjustment of $2,891,436 was provided for impairment losses in respect 
of Accrued interest and principal on DUTC fixed Deposit, and Contributions Receivable as at end of 
2004.
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

�.  PrINCIPAl ACCOuNTING POlICIES

(a) Basis of accounting

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
on the basis of the historical cost convention and the Social Security (Financial and Accounting) 
Regulations in force. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

The preparation of Financial Statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards 
requires management to use accounting estimates and to exercise its judgment in the process of applying 
the organization’s accounting policies.

(b) Actuarial Review

Triennial actuarial reviews are performed to assist the board in assessing the financial condition of the 
fund and the adequacy or otherwise of contributions to support benefits. The last review was conducted 
in 2003, and the next review is due in 2006.

(c) Depreciation

Depreciable assets are recorded historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated 
on the straight line basis so as to write off their  costs over their estimated useful lives as follows:

  Building      40 years
  Furniture and Fittings     5-10 years
  Computer Equipment/Systems   3-10 years
  Computer Software     3-10 years
  Motor Vehicles     5 years

The asset residual value and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate at each Balance Sheet 
date. Gains or losses arising from the disposal or retirement of an item are determined as the difference 
between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Statement of 
Income and Expenditure.
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

�.  PrINCIPAl ACCOuNTING POlICIES (cont’d)

(d) Cash and Cash Resources
Cash and Cash Resources are carried on the Balance Sheet at cost. For the purpose of the Cash Flow 
Statement, Cash and Cash Resources comprise cash on hand and at bank and deposits held on call with 
banks and/or insurance companies.
      
                                                                    2005

           $
          2004

          $
Cash on hand and at Bank 3,879,464               5,196,817
Fixed Deposits 58,459,322      47,082,841

________________ ________________

                                                                 62,338,786 52,279,658
============== ==============                                                             

(e) Accounts Receivable
Accounts receivable and other receivables are carried at original carrying amount less provision for 
impairment (amounts deemed to be uncollectible).  A provision for non-collectable receivables is 
established when there is objective evidence that the institution will not be able to collect all amounts      
due according to the original terms of the receivable.

The amount of such provision is recognized in the Balance Sheet and represents the amount in respect 
of which the institution may not be able to enforce collection, legally. Thus, the provision made in 
respect of the current and previous years is reflected hereunder: 

                                                                        
        2005

        $
         2004

         $
Contributions – Government 14,534,874  32,523,216
Contributions – Non – Government 8,153,829 7,528,699
Less Provision for Impairment Loss                  (1,360,665) (863,302)
Interest & Investment Income                                       6,329,441 4,290,333
Less Provision for Impairment Loss-DUTC                (193,926) (193,926)
Dominica Unit Trust                      1,834,208 1,834,208
Less Provision for Impairment Loss-DUTC (1,834,208) (1,834,208)
Mortgage Loan                                  54,338 55,327
Staff car loans and Advances                                             410,685 449,912
Redundancy due from employers                                 1,125,368 1,218,615
Other Sundry Debtors                       - 42,344

________________ ________________

                                                                                29,053,944 45,051,218
============== ==============                                                                    
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

�.  PrINCIPAl ACCOuNTING POlICIES (cont’d)

(f) Financial Assets

The fund classifies its financial assets into the following categories:

• Originated loans and Advances
• Held-to-Maturity Investments
• Available-for-Sale Financial Investments
• Investments in Real Estate

Management determines the classification of such investments at initial recognition and their designation 
is reevaluated at every subsequent reporting date.

(i) Originated Loans and Advances

All loans are recognized when cash is advanced to borrowers with fixed or determinable payments that 
are not quoted in an active market.

(ii) Held-to-Maturity Investments

Held-to-Maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
and fixed maturities that management has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity. Should 
management decide to sell other than an insignificant amount of such Held-to-Maturity investments, 
the entire category would be tainted and, therefore, be reclassified as “Available-for-Sale”.

(iii) Available-for-Sale Investments

Available-for-Sale Investments are those intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, which may 
be sold in response to liquidity needs and/or changes in interest rates, exchange rates or equity prices.

The purchase and sale of financial assets ‘held-to-maturity’ and ‘available-for-sale’ is recognized on the 
trade date, i.e. the date on which the organization commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Financial Assets are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction cost. Such assets are unrecognized 
when rights to receive cash flows from them have expired or when the organization has substantially 
transferred all risks and rewards of ownership.
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)
 
�.  PrINCIPAl ACCOuNTING POlICIES (cont’d)

(iii) Available-for-Sale Investments

‘Available-for-Sale’ assets are subsequently carried at fair value while ‘Loans and advances’ and ‘held-
to-maturity’ investments are carried at their amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Gains and losses arising from changes in their fair value of ‘available-for- sale’ financial assets are 
included in the Statement of Income and Expenditure in the period in which they arise.

The fair values of instruments quoted in active markets are based on current bid prices. If the market 
for a financial asset is not active, the organization establishes fair value by using available valuation 
techniques including the use of ‘arm’s length transactions’, discounted cash flows and other valuation 
techniques commonly used by market participants.

(iv) Investment in Real Estate

Investment properties consists primarily of lands previously received in exchange for past due 
contributions and buildings being held for long-term rental yields and/or capital appreciation. Such 
properties are being treated as long-term investments and are carried at cost.

Land and Building are being leased for periods of between 3 and 15 years with an option to renew for 
further periods not exceeding the original term of the respective lease, at the expiration of each lease 
term.

(g) Impairment of Financial Assets

At each Balance Sheet date, the organization assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial 
asset or group of financial assets is impaired.

A financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired if there is objective evidence that the loss has 
occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and has an impact on the ability of management to 
reliably estimate future cash flows from the financial asset or group of assets.

The organization assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists for financial assets that are 
individually significant; and individually or collectively for financial assets that are not significant.
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

�.  PrINCIPAl ACCOuNTING POlICIES (cont’d)

(g) Impairment of Financial Assets (cont’d)

Impairment loss is recognized if there is objective evidence that impairment loss on held-to-maturity 
investments carried at amortized cost has been incurred or that the organization will not be able to 
collect all amounts due according to the original contractual terms of the loans. The amount of the  loss 
is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the recoverable amount, 
being the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective rate of the 
financial asset.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of the provision for loan impairment with 
subsequent recoveries being credited to such provision in the Statement of Income and Expenditure.

The methodology and assumptions used for estimating future cash flows are reviewed regularly by the 
organization in order to reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

At each balance sheet date, the organization assesses whether there is objective evidence  that financial 
assets carried at fair value is impaired. Where there is a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value 
of the security below its costs, management determines whether the assets are impaired.

In that regard, management determined that amounts receivable from DUTC in respect of principal and 
interest on fixed deposit as well as amounts receivable from private sector delinquent employers are 
impaired, hence the provisioning in relation thereto.

4. INVESTMENT SECurITIES - Held-to-Maturity
(i) Fixed Deposits

     
      2005

      $
            2004

           $
British American Insurance Co. 4,086,760       4,586,760
Colonial Life Insurance Co.           9,000,000 2,000,000
NBD – Mortgage Receipts Call A/c                      42,263,018 28,902,860
National Mortgage & Financing                                 3,000,000 6,500,000
NBD – Student Loan Savings A/c                      71,825 55,502
NBD – Courts Fixed Deposit 37,719 37,719

                                                           ________________ ________________

                    58,459,322 47,082,841
============== ==============
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)
 
4. INVESTMENT SECurITIES (cont’d)

(ii) Notes & Bonds
                                                                                      

                    2005
                    $

            2004
           $

Government of Dominica (30 year) Bonds 85,959,144 79,700,923
Union Estate Bonds 2,049,300   -   
ECHMB Bonds 100,000 100,000

_________ _________
88,108,444 79,800,923
======== ========

(iii) Treasury Bills 17,593,420 17,593,420

TOTAL INVESTMENTS HELD-TO-MATURITY              105,701,864 97,394,343

Consequent upon government’s debt restructuring exercise, the interest rate on all Government Bonds 
has been reduced to 3.5% while the tenure of such bonds is now 30 years. The effective interest rates 
and terms on Investments held-to-maturity varies as follows:

Fixed Deposits: between 3.0% and 8.5% with maximum maturities of 3 years
Notes & Bonds: between 3.5% for 30 years and 7.0% for 10 years
Treasury Bills: 6.5% with maturities of 90 days

5. INVESTMENT PrOPErTIES
                                                                               

                  2005
                 $

           2004
           $

Land 17,320,896 3,162,066
Land & Building 5,731,270 5,731,270
Land (with construction plans) 325,034 325,034

_________ ________
23,377,200 9,218,370
======== =======

In keeping with the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding between the Dominica Social Security 
Board and the Government of Dominica, a total 209.38 acres of land in the Warner area was transferred 
in exchange for contributions arrears.
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)
                                             
�.  AVAIlABlE-FOr-SAlE:

             2005
             $

           2004
           $

(i) Equity Investments
Local
AID Bank Ordinary Shares 5,000,000 5,000,000
NBD Ordinary Shares 2,002,850 2,002,850
DOMLEC Ordinary Shares 3,074,734 3,074,734
DUTC Equity     1,000,000 1,000,000
Less Provision for diminution of DUTC Shares (825, 000) (825, 000)
DUTC Growth Units  550,197 550,197
Less Provision for diminuation of DUTC Units              (305,582) (305,582)
Investments in Marpin Telecoms                                         573,302 511,027

________________ ________________

11,070,501 11,007,626
________________ _______________

Foreign
ECHMB 125,400 125,400
Eastern Caribbean Securities Exchange 150,000 150,000
Anguilla National Bank 100,000 100,000

________________ ________________

375,400 375,400
________________ ________________

Total Available-for-Sale - Equity                            11,445,901 11,383,026
============== ==============

�. OrIGINATED lOANS
Government of Dominica              - 6,803,065
Statutory Bodies 22,304,888 23,731,720
Student 2,652,373 2,799,700
Credit Unions 312,009 387,210
Trade Unions 825,472 949,804
Staff 1,206,296 1,296,304
Mortgages 5,853,083 5,976,020

___________________ ___________________

33,154,121 41,943,823
============== ==============

Pursuant to Government’s debt restructuring exercise, the Government loans were converted to 30-year bonds, 
hence the decrease in Government Loans and the increase in Government Bonds reflected as per note 4 above.
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�. OrIGINATED lOANS (cont’d)

Meanwhile, the student loans represent funds disbursed to students through the National Bank of 
Dominica between 1990 and 1993 under the Dominica Social Security Student Loans Programme. The 
programme has since been discontinued, hence new loans are not being issued.

Loans are at interest rates ranging from 6.5% to 9% per annum with principal repayable over a 4 to 20 
year period.

�. FIXED ASSETS (see schedule)

�. ACCOuNTS PAYABlE AND ACCruED EXPENSES
                                                                                

            2005
            $

              2004
              $

Provision for ex-Gratia 941,162 961,971
Provision for migration grant 23,037 23,037
Claims payable - 495,086
Accrued gratuities                                                                35,947 58,278
Other accrued charges                                                     308,283 163,706

______________ ______________

                                    1,308,429 1,702,078
============ =============

10. OTHEr INCOME

Deposit interest 3,533,406 2,798,387
Treasury Bill interest                                                   1,146,320 1,146,32
Debenture interest                                                          564,213 2,785,387
Bond interest                                                             2,574,714 4,458,534
Loan interest                                                               3,585,785 3,963,932
Dividends                                                                          643,843 538,770
Rent 476,533 496,419
Late fees 356,804 277,029
Interest on staff loans 79,819 108,857
Cash short/over  (5) 47
Others                                                                              112,462 182,107

_______________ _______________

                 13,073,894 16,755,789
============== =============
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DOMINICA SOCIAl SECurITY BOArD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAl STATEMENTS
FOr THE YEAr ENDED DECEMBEr �1, 2005.
(Expressed In Eastern Caribbean Dollars)
                                             
10. OTHEr INCOME (cont’d)

The reduction in Investment Income is attributable to the government Debt restructuring programme. 
Income is allocated to the various branches and funds at deferring rates for Interest, Dividends, Rent 
and ‘Other’ miscellaneous Income, in accordance with the Dominica Social Security (Financial and 
Accounting Regulations-Part IV).

11. TAXATION

The income of the Dominica Social Security is exempt from tax, under section 25, sub section 1(Q) of 
the Income Tax  Act Chapter 67:01 of the Revised Laws of the Commonwealth of Dominica (1990) 
Edition.

12. PrIOr PErIOD

Whereas there were no prior period adjustments to the various Benefit Reserves during the year, with 
the adoption of the new International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), it was necessary to restate 
the financial statement of 2004, so as to reflect impairment losses on various assets.

1�. DErIVATIVES AND FINANCIAl INSTruMENTS

Credit and Risk Factors

The notes to the financial statements present the fair values of the Balance Sheet Financial Instruments 
of the Dominica Social Security Board on the valuation methods and assumption indicated.

There were no derivatives instruments at the Balance Sheet date.

Generally, Fair Values represent the amount at which a financial instrument could be brought, sold 
or exchanged in a current transaction, between willing parties, other than in liquidation. If available, 
the quoted market price in an active market is the best evidence of fair value and should be the basis 
for measurement. In the absence of quoted market price, an estimate may be obtained using the best 
available information.

Quoted market prices are not available for a significant portion of the DSS financial instruments.

Fair values disclosed exclude the values of assets and liabilities that are not  considered financial 
instruments but which add significant value to the DSS.
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1�. DErIVATIVES AND FINANCIAl INSTruMENTS (cont’d)

Due to their short-term maturity, the carrying values of certain balance sheet financial instruments are 
assumed to approximate their fair values. These include cash resources and Treasury Bills.

Notwithstanding, notes 3(a), 3(e) certain accounts receivables are before the  High Court for a 
determination. Although some measure of provision has been made in the accounts as required by 
IFRS, nothing shall be construed as preventing the Board from recovering any sums due to the Fund 
by means of civil proceedings.

14. CONTINGENT lIABIlITIES

(a)   Legal

There are matters before the Courts for a determination wherein certain parties are claiming certain 
sums as general damages; certain investments undertaken are awaiting a decision on these matters now 
before the Courts.

(b)   Other

There were no capital commitments or material operating leases at year end.
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